

J. Preston Stieff (4764)
J. PRESTON STIEFF LAW OFFICES, LLC
311 South State Street, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 366-6002
Email: jps@StieffLaw.com

Frances C. Bassett, *Pro Hac Vice*
Joanne H. Curry, *Pro Hac Vice*
Jeremy J. Patterson, *Pro Hac Vice*
Michael W. Holditch, *Pro Hac Vice*
Barry C. Bartel, *Pro Hac Vice Pending*
PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD & WILSON LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: (303) 926-5292
Facsimile: (303) 926-5293
Email: fbassett@nativelawgroup.com
Email: jcurry@nativelawgroup.com
Email: jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com
Email: mholditch@nativelawgroup.com
Email: bbartel@nativelawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH &
OURAY RESERVATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS**

Civil Case No. 2:21-CV-00573-JNP-DAO

Judge Jill N. Parrish

Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

REFERENCES TO THE RECORD 1

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

I. CORRECTION OF PROCEDURAL MISREPRESENTATION.....2

II. THE UIIP IS AN INDIAN IRRIGATION PROJECT CONSTRUCTED TO
IRRIGATE INDIAN LANDS.....3

III. THE CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT PRIORITIZED WATER ACCESS FOR THE
MAJORITY WHITE POPULATION ON THE WASATCH FRONT4

IV. TITLE V OF THE CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT COMPLETION ACT WAS NOT A
“COMPROMISE AGREEMENT” 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. INDIAN CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION MUST BE APPLIED TO THE
INTERPRETATION OF TREATIES, STATUTES, CONTRACTS, AND OTHER
SOURCES OF FEDERAL LAW 7

II. THE COURT MAY TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF ADMISSIONS OF THE
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS AND OTHER GOVERNMENT RECORDS 7

III. THE TRIBE HAS PLED JUSTICIABLE CAUSES OF ACTION SUPPORTING ITS
REQUESTS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF.....9

IV. THE TRIBE HAS PLED ENFORCEABLE FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO RECOGNIZE,
UPHOLD, MANAGE, AND PROTECT THE TRIBE’S RESERVED WATER
RIGHTS 12

a. The Federal Defendants are Estopped from Repudiating Admissions of Fiduciary
Responsibility 14

b. The Sources of Federal Law Cited by the Tribe Exceed the Requirements to Show
an Enforceable Fiduciary Duty 15

V. THE TUCKER ACT DOES NOT BAR THE TRIBE’S CLAIMS28

VI. THE TRIBE’S FIRST, THIRD, AND CLAIMS FOR RELIEF ARE NOT BARRED
BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....30

VII. THE TRIBE STATES A CLAIM BASED ON VIOLATION OF THE INDIAN
NONINTERCOURSE ACT31

VIII. THE 2012 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DID WAIVE ANY OF THE CLAIMS
FOR RELIEF.....32

- IX. NO CLAIMS HAVE BEEN “WAIVED” UNDER TITLE V OF THE CUPCA33
 - a. The Tribe’s Second, Third, and Fourth Claims Fall Beyond of the CUPCA34
 - b. The Statutory Prerequisites to Apply the “Waiver” have not been Met35
- X. THE CLASS PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS37
 - a. The Class Action Plaintiffs Have Pled Animus37
 - b. *Morton v. Mancari* does not Permit Discrimination against Indians39
 - c. The Federal Defendants Have Provided no Basis to Exclude the Class Action Plaintiffs.....39
- CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. of Hartford, Connecticut v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227, 240-41 (1937)....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	43
<i>Bryan v. Isasca Cty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373, 390 (1976)	20
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363, 367 (1930).....	13
<i>Chance v. Zinke</i> , 898 F.3d 1025, 1030-32 (10th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 583, 588 (10th Cir. 1982)..	28
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1082, 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Crowel v. Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs of Washington</i> , 699 F.2d 347, 350-51 (7 th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680, 689 (1895).....	20
<i>Elston v. Talladega Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394, 84 Ed. Law Rep. 122 (11th Cir. 1993)...	43
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108, 118-19.....	45
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. City of Fallon</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Nev. 2001)	45
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 360 U.S. 99, 119 (1960)	37
<i>Fernandez v. Clean House LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 1296, 1299 (10th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 1206, 1208 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Flute v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1234, 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133, (2000).....	28
<i>GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1381, 1384 (10th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Hackford v. Babbitt</i> , 14 F.3d 1457, 1466 (10th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Hackford v. Babbitt</i> , 14 F.3d 1457, 1469 (10th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corporation</i> , 405 F.3d 1065, 1069 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 339 F. Supp. 922, 926-28 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	45
<i>Kunkel v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1269, 1275 (10th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Lal v. M.S.P.B.</i> , 821 F.3d 1376, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82, 88 (2017).....	30
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975).....	45
<i>Marcus Garvey Square v. Winston Burnett Construction Co. of California</i> , 595 F.2d 1126, 1132 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270, 273 (1941).....	16
<i>MedImmune Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118, 127 (2007).....	16
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.2d 959, 968 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 196 (1999)	13
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 766 (1985).....	13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	42, 45
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 310 U.S. 1, 30 (1937).....	42
<i>Native American Distributing</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 1056, 1061 (N.D. Okla. 2007)	7
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , 929 F.3d 1270, 1280 (10th Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 996 F.3d 623, 638 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior, 996 F.3d 623, 638 (9th Cir. 2021), amended on denial of rehearing, 26 F.4th (9th Cir. 2022)..... 23, 24, 28

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742, 749-50 (2001)..... 20

Normandy Apartments, Ltd. V. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, 554 F.3d 1290, 1300 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 35

Oneida Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226, 247 (1985)..... 13

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 438 F.3d 1074, 1082-83 (10th Cir. 2006) 34

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp. 571 U.S. 220, 227 (2014)..... 29

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286, 297 (1942)..... 18

St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp., 605 F.2d 1169, 1172 (10th Cir. 1979) 15

Standing Akimbo LLC v. United States through Internal Revenue Service, 955 F.3d 1146, 1152 n. 2 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 15

U.S. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 18

United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715, 724 (1966) 46

United States v. Cedarview Irrigation Company et al., No. 4427 (D. Utah)..... 14, 20

United States v. Dry Gulch Irrigation Company et al., No. 4418 (D. Utah.)..... 14, 20

United States v. Michigan, 471 F. Supp. 192, 212 (W.D. Mich. 1979)..... 25

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) (“*Mitchell IP*”) 18, 19

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 19

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) 25

United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905)..... 24, 25

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 521 F. Supp. 1072, 1126 n.165 (D. Utah 1981) (“*Ute P*”) 8, 21, 26

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252, 256 (1977) 43

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 19, 28, 30

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908) 1, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 27

Wolfchild v. United States, 731 F.3d 1280, 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 28

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 13..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 36

Act of March 1, 1899, 40 stat. 941, App. I, 24 (“1899 Act”) 26, 27, 28

Congressional Act of May 28, 1941 (55 Stat. 209) (“1941 Act”) 31

Indian Appropriations Act of June 21, 1906,
Pub. L. 59-258, 34 Stat. 325 (“1906 Act”)..... 9, 10, 29, 30, 31, 33

Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177 37

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 34

Ute Treaty of 1863 (13 Stat., 673) 23, 24

Ute Treaty of 1868 (15 Stat., 619)..... 23

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook, § 14.02[2][b] at 937 45
 Navajo Nation’s 1868 Treaty..... 23, 24
 Ute Treaty of 1868 23, 24

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(1) 8

Regulations

22 Fed. Reg. 10479, 10637-38 (Dec. 24, 1957)..... 31
